maintenance of the generating units to eliminate waste and increase process 11

efficiencies. Together, these maintenance and management programs help to 12

optimize operation of the assets and limit O&M cost escalations. 13

Q. WHAT PERIOD WAS USED TO DEVELOP THE TEST YEAR 14

GENERATION O&M EXPENSE FOR KENTUCKY POWER? 15

A. The test year is the twelve-month period from March 1, 2016 through February 16

28, 2017. 17

Q. WHAT IS KENTUCKY POWER’S ADJUSTED TEST YEAR LEVEL OF 18

GENERATION O&M EXPENSE? 19

A. Kentucky Power’s non-fuel, non-labor adjusted test year Generation O&M 20

expense is $23.9 million.  The Generation O&M expense comprises two 21

categories of expenses: steam maintenance and steam operations.  As shown in 22

Table 2 below, Kentucky Power’s adjusted test year Generation O&M expenses 23

include steam maintenance and steam operations amounts for Big Sandy, the 24

Company’s 50% undivided interest in Mitchell, and shared plant costs not 25

attributable to a specific generating unit (known as Non-Plant costs).   26

OSBORNE- 9

Table 2: Kentucky Power Non-Fuel, Non-Labor Adjusted Test Year Generation O&M

Category Mitchell  Big Sandy Non-Plant Total
Steam

Maintenance
$12,276,224 $3,963,396 ($218,529) $16,021,091

Steam Operations $3,630,309 $2,259,825 $1,986,401 $7,876,535
Total $15,906,533 $6,223,221 $1,767,872 $23,897,626

Q. WHY DID THE TEST YEAR STEAM MAINTENANCE NON-PLANT 1

COSTS SHOW A CREDIT? 2

A. The driver for the negative account balance was the timing of monthly accounting 3

accruals and reversals. At the end of the test year, the net of these transactions 4

over the 12-month period resulted in a negative balance. 5

Q. WAS IT NECESSARY TO NORMALIZE ANY PART OF THE TEST 6

YEAR O&M EXPENSES? 7

A. Yes. Steam maintenance work and expenses can vary materially from year to 8

year.  The variable nature of maintenance expenditures is primarily driven by 9

planned unit outages and periodic planned repairs and replacements of unit 10